YINSON HOLDINGS BERHAD (Company No. 259147-A)

EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FRS 134
A1
Basis of Preparation

The interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of FRS 134 (formerly MASB 26): Interim Financial Reporting and Paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ("Bursa Securities").

The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 January 2005. 

The following notes explain the events and transaction that are significant to an understanding of changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial year ended 31 January 2005. 

The same accounting policies and methods of computation are followed in the interim financial statements as compared with the financial statements for the year ended 31 January 2005. 

A2 

Auditors’ Reports 

The Auditors’ Reports on the financial statements for the year ended 31 January 2005 was not subject to any qualification.

A3 
Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The Group’s business operations are generally affected by major festivals that traditionally occur in the first or fourth quarter of the financial year when there were fewer working days. 

.

A4
Unusual Items due to their Nature, Size or Incidence

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows during the current financial quarter and year to date.

A5
Changes in Accounting Estimate

There were no changes in accounting estimates that have a material effect in the current quarter and year to date.

A6
Issuance and Repayment of Debt and Equity Securities

There were no issuances and repayment of debts, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares during the current financial period to date except for the issue of 13,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each by the Company for cash pursuant to the Company’s Employee Share Option Scheme at exercise price of RM1.00 per ordinary share.

A7
Dividend Paid

On 30 August 2005, the Company paid a final dividend of 2% on 43,828,000 ordinary shares less 28% taxation amounting to RM631,123 in respect of financial year ended 31 January 2005.
A8
Segmental Information


[image: image1.emf]12 Months Year Ended 31 January 2006

Other  

Transport Trading Operations Elimination Consolidated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Revenue

External sales 69,202       378,387       1,538           (4,883)         444,244         

Results

Segment results 2,970         16,475         90                19,535           

Finance costs (6,443)           

Taxation (4,463)           

Profit after taxation and

    before minority interest 8,629            

Minority interest -                

Net profit for the year 8,629            

12 Months Year Ended 31 January 2005 (Adjusted to audited figures)

Other  

Transport Trading Operations Elimination Consolidated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Revenue

External sales 61,147       390,338       934              (26,110)       426,309         

Results

Segment results 544            15,633         389              -              16,566           

Finance costs (4,480)           

Share of results of 

    associated company 1                   

Taxation (3,937)           

Profit after taxation and

    before minority interest 8,150            

Minority interest -                

Net profit for the year 8,150            


A9
Carrying Amount of Revalued Property, Plant and Equipment

The valuations of the land and buildings have been brought forward, without amendment from previous annual financial report.

A10
Subsequent Events

As at the date of this report, there were no materials events subsequent to the end of the current financial quarter.

A11
Changes in the Composition of the Group

There were no changes in composition of the Group during the current financial quarter and year to date except for the disposal of its investment in a dormant associate, DK-Yinson Sdn Bhd, on 27 January 2006.
A12
Contingent Liabilities

There were no contingent liabilities as at the date of this report.

EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B

B1
Review of the Performance of the Company and its Principal Subsidiaries. 

For the financial year ended 31 January 2006, the Group’s revenue increased by 4.2% to RM444.244 million compared to RM426.309 million for the preceding year corresponding period.  The increase in turnover was mainly attributable to increase in demand for transportation services and sales of construction materials.
The Group’s net profit before taxation and minority interests for the current financial year ended 31 January 2006 increased to RM13.092 million from RM12.087 million for the preceding year corresponding period mainly due to increase in revenue and lower provision for doubtful debts.  
Other than as stated above, the directors are of the opinion that the results for the current financial period under review have not been affected by any transaction or event of a material or unusual nature.

B2
Material changes in the profit before taxation and minority interests for the quarter reported on as compared with the immediate preceding quarter.

The group recorded a net profit before taxation and minority interests of RM4.954 million for the fourth quarter of the current financial year ending 31 January 2006 compared to RM2.838 million for the third quarter of current financial year ending 31 October 2005.  The increased was mainly attributable to increase in sales of construction materials.
B3
Prospects for the Next Financial Year 

The global economic expansion is expected to remain firm and projected to expand at a stronger rate in 2006.  The Malaysian economy is expected to strengthen further in 2006 with real gross domestic product projected to grow at a faster rate of 6% driven by strengthening export performance and resilient domestic demand. The Board foresees the Group’s operating environment to remain challenging and competitive in view of higher fuel prices and increasing cost of maintenance for motor vehicles.  The Group will continue to intensify its efforts to improve efficiency and increase productivity in order to minimize costs and to remain competitive, and will strive to sustain its performance for the next financial year. 

B4
Variance of Actual Profit from Forecast Profit

Not applicable.
B5
Taxation

The taxation figures consist of:


[image: image2.emf]Current Comparative 12 months  12 months 

quarter quarter cumulative cumulative

ended ended to date to date

31.1.2006 31.1.2005 31.1.2006 31.1.2005

       *     *

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Current period's provision 1,628           1,360          4,504          4,172         

Transfer to deferred taxation 275             83              (82)             (275)           

Underprovision of income tax

     in prior year 41               40              41              40             

1,944           1,483          4,463          3,937         

 

* 

- Adjusted to audited figures



The effective rate of taxation of the Group for the current period and year to date is higher than the standard rate of taxation applicable due principally to certain expenses being disallowed for tax purposes.
B6
Sale of Unquoted Investment and/or Properties

There were no sales of unquoted investments and properties during the current financial quarter and year to date except for the disposal of investment in a dormant associate on 27 January 2006 which resulted in a loss of RM1,588.
B7
Marketable Securities

There were no disposal of marketable securities during the current financial quarter and year to date. 
Details of marketable securities are as follows:


[image: image3.emf]RM'000

At cost 69

At book value 69

At market value 74

 

B8
Status of Corporate Proposals

There were no corporate proposals announced but not completed as at the date of this report. 
B9
Group Borrowings 
Details of total Group’s borrowings as at 31 January 2006 are as follows: 

[image: image4.emf]Secured Unsecured Total

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Short term borrowings 8,821          129,255        138,076       

Long term borrowings 6,814          -               6,814          

15,635         129,255        144,890       


             All the borrowings are in Ringgit Malaysia.

B10
Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

There were no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk at the date of this report.

B11
Material Litigation

There was no material litigation at the date of this report. 
B12
Dividend Payable

The Company did not declare any dividend since the date of the last quarterly report.
B13
Earnings Per Share

(a) Basic
Basic earnings per share of the Group is calculated by dividing the net profit for the period by the weighted average number of shares in issue during the period.
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12 months 

12 months 

quarter

quarter

cumulative

cumulative

ended

ended

to date

to date

31.1.2006

31.1.2005

31.1.2006

31.1.2005

Net profit for the year (RM'000)

3,010

             

 

2,144

            

 

8,629

            

 

8,150

         

 

Weighted average number of 

    ordinary shares in issue ('000)

43,828

          

 

43,750

          

 

43,828

          

 

43,750

      

 

Basic earnings per share (sen)

6.87

               

 

4.90

               

 

19.69

            

 

18.63

         

 

 

* 

- Adjusted to audited figures

 

(b) Diluted
For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the weighted average numbers of ordinary shares in issue during the period have been adjusted for the effects of dilutive potential ordinary shares from the exercise of the ESOS.  The adjusted weighted average number of ordinary shares is the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the financial period plus the number of ordinary shares which would be issue in the exercise of the outstanding options under the ESOS.
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Current  Comparative 12 months  12 months 

quarter quarter cumulative cumulative

ended ended to date to date

31.1.2006 31.1.2005 31.1.2006 31.1.2005

           *             * 

Net profit for the period (RM'000)

3,010           2,144                8,629                 8,150              

Weighted average number of 

   ordinary shares in issue ('000)

43,828         43,750              43,828               43,750            

Adjusted for assumed options taken up ('000)

2,863           3,117                2,863                 3,117              

Adjusted weighted average number of ordinary

   shares in issue and issuable ('000) 46,691         46,867              46,691               46,867            

Diluted earnings per share (sen)

6.45              4.57                   18.48                 17.39              

 

* 

- Adjusted to audited figures


BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

Company Secretary

Tan Soo Leong (LS 02389)

Johor Bahru

30 March 2006
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				Current				Comparative				12 months				12 months

				quarter				quarter				cumulative				cumulative

				ended				ended				to date				to date

				31.1.2006				31.1.2005				31.1.2006				31.1.2005

								*								*

				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000

		Current period's provision		1,628				1,360				4,504				4,172

		Transfer to deferred taxation		275				83				(82)				(275)

		Underprovision of income tax

		in prior year		41				40				41				40

				1,944				1,483				4,463				3,937

		* - Adjusted to audited figures
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						2006		2005		2006		2005

						Current		Comparative		12 months		12 months

						quarter		quarter		cumulative		cumulative

						ended		ended		to date		to date

						31.1.2006		31.1.2005		31.1.2006		31.1.2005

								*				*

				Net profit for the period (RM'000)		3,010		2,144		8,629		8,150

				Weighted average number of

				ordinary shares in issue ('000)		43,828		43,750		43,828		43,750

				Adjusted for assumed options taken up ('000)		2,863		3,117		2,863		3,117

				Adjusted weighted average number of ordinary

				shares in issue and issuable ('000)		46,691		46,867		46,691		46,867

				Diluted earnings per share (sen)		6.45		4.57		18.48		17.39

				* - Adjusted to audited figures
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				Secured				Unsecured				Total

				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000

		Short term borrowings		8,821				129,255				138,076

		Long term borrowings		6,814				- 0				6,814

				15,635				129,255				144,890
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				12 Months Year Ended 31 January 2006

												Other

								Transport		Trading		Operations		Elimination		Consolidated

								RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000

				Revenue

						External sales		69,202		378,387		1,538		(4,883)		444,244

				Results

						Segment results		2,970		16,475		90				19,535

						Finance costs										(6,443)

						Taxation										(4,463)

						Profit after taxation and

						before minority interest										8,629

						Minority interest										- 0

						Net profit for the year										8,629

				12 Months Year Ended 31 January 2005 (Adjusted to audited figures)

												Other

								Transport		Trading		Operations		Elimination		Consolidated

								RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000

				Revenue

						External sales		61,147		390,338		934		(26,110)		426,309

				Results

						Segment results		544		15,633		389		- 0		16,566

						Finance costs										(4,480)

						Share of results of

						associated company										1

						Taxation										(3,937)

						Profit after taxation and

						before minority interest										8,150

						Minority interest										- 0

						Net profit for the year										8,150
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				As at 31.10.2005

				RM'000

		At cost		69

		At book value		69

		At market value		74






_1204616046.xls
Sheet1

		

						2006		2005		2006		2005

								*				*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*		*

						Current		Comparative		12 months		12 months

						quarter		quarter		cumulative		cumulative

						ended		ended		to date		to date

						31.1.2006		31.1.2005		31.1.2006		31.1.2005

				Net profit for the year (RM'000)		3,010		2,144		8,629		8,150

				Weighted average number of

				ordinary shares in issue ('000)		43,828		43,750		43,828		43,750

				Basic earnings per share (sen)		6.87		4.90		19.69		18.63

				* - Adjusted to audited figures






